
�बड �ववरण/Bid Details

�बड बंद होने क� तार�ख/समय  /Bid End Date/Time 01-10-2025 11:00:00

�बड खुलने क� तार�ख/समय  /Bid Opening
Date/Time

01-10-2025 11:30:00

�बड पेशकश वैधता (बंद होने क� तार�ख से) /Bid Offer
Validity (From End Date)

180 (Days)

मं ालय/रा!य का नाम /Ministry/State Name Ministry Of Defence

�वभाग का नाम/Department Name Department Of Defence Production

संगठन का नाम/Organisation Name Bharat Electronics Limited (bel)

काया%लय का नाम /Office Name ***********

व&तु 'णेी /Item Category Monthly Basis Cab & Taxi Hiring Services - Sedan; 2500 km
x 320 hours; Local 24*7

अनुबंध अविध /Contract Period  3 Year(s) 1 Day(s)

एमएसएमई के  िलए अनुभव के  वष. और टन%ओवर से छूट  4दान
क� गई है/MSE Exemption for Years of
Experience and Turnover

No

&टाट%अप के  िलए अनुभव के  वष. और टन%ओवर से छूट  4दान
क� गई है /Startup Exemption for Years of
Experience and Turnover

No

�व5ेता  से मांगे गए द&तावेज़/Document required
from seller

Experience Criteria,Certificate (Requested in
ATC),Additional Doc 1 (Requested in ATC)
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

7या आप िन�वदाकार9 :ारा अपलोड ;कए गए द&तावेज़9 को
िन�वदा म< भाग लेने वाले सभी िन�वदाकार9 को ;दखाना
चाहते ह>? संदभ% मेनू है/Do you want to show
documents uploaded by bidders to all
bidders participated in bid?

Yes (Documents submitted as part of a clarification or
representation during the tender/bid process will also be
displayed to other participated bidders after log in)

�बड लगाने क� समय सीमा &वतः नह�ं बढ़ाने के  िलए
आवBयक �बड क� संCया। / Minimum number of
bids required to disable automatic bid
extension

3

;दन9 क� संCया, Fजनके  िलए �बड लगाने क� समय-सीमा
बढ़ाई जाएगी। / Number of days for which Bid
would be auto-extended

3

 

�बड संCया/Bid Number: GEM/2025/B/6718988
;दनांक /Dated: 24-09-2025

�बड द&तावेज़ / Bid Document

1 / 8



ऑटो ए7सट<शन अिधकतम ;कतनी बार ;कया जाना है । /
Number of Auto Extension count

3

�बड से Pरवस% नीलामी स;5य ;कया/Bid to RA enabled Yes

Pरवस% नीलामी योQयता िनयम/RA Qualification Rule H1-Highest Priced Bid Elimination

�बड का 4कार/Type of Bid Two Packet Bid

तकनीक� मूRयांकन के  दौरान तकनीक� &पTीकरण हेतु
अनुमत समय /Time allowed for Technical
Clarifications during technical evaluation

2 Days

मूRयांकन पUित/Evaluation Method Total value wise evaluation

मूRय दशा%ने वाला �वVीय द&तावेज Wेकअप आवBयक है  /
Financial Document Indicating Price
Breakup Required

Yes

मXय&थता खंड/Arbitration Clause No
सुलह खंड/Mediation Clause No

�बड �ववरण/Bid Details

ईएमड� �ववरण/EMD Detail

आवBयकता/Required No

ईपीबीजी �ववरण /ePBG Detail

आवBयकता/Required No

बोली �वभाजन लागू नह�ं ;कया गया/ Bid splitting not applied.

एमआईआई अनुपालन/MII Compliance

एमआईआई अनुपालन/MII Compliance Yes

एमएसई खर�द वर�यता/MSE Purchase Preference

एमएसई खर�द वर�यता/MSE Purchase Preference Yes

1. Purchase preference to Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs): Purchase preference will be given to MSEs as
defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated 23.03.2012 issued
by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned
Ministry. If the bidder wants to avail the Purchase preference for services, the bidder must be the Service
provider of the offered Service. Relevant documentary evidence in this regard shall be uploaded along with the
bid in respect of the offered service. If L-1 is not an MSE and MSE Service Provider (s) has/have quoted price
within L-1+ 15% of margin of purchase preference /price band as defined in the relevant policy, then 100% order

2 / 8



quantity will be awarded to such MSE bidder subject to acceptance of L1 bid price. The buyers are advised to
refer to the OM_No.1_4_2021_PPD_dated_18.05.2023 for compliance of Concurrent application of Public
Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises Order, 2012 and Public Procurement (Preference to Make in
India) Order, 2017. Benefits of MSE will be allowed only if the credentials of the service provider are validated on-
line in GeM profile as well as validated and approved by the Buyer after evaluation of submitted documents. 
2. Short Duration Bid has been published by the Buyer with the approval of the Competent authority due to
Emergency procurement of critical products/services. 

3. Reverse Auction would be conducted amongst all the technically qualified bidders except the Highest quoting
bidder. The technically qualified Highest Quoting bidder will not be allowed to participate in RA. However, H-1
will also be allowed to participate in RA in following cases:

i. If number of technically qualified bidders are only 2 or 3.
ii. If Buyer has chosen to split the bid amongst N sellers, and H1 bid is coming within N.
iii. In case Primary product of only one OEM is left in contention for participation in RA on elimination of H-1.
iv. If L-1 is non-MSE and H-1 is eligible MSE and H-1 price is coming within price band of 15% of Non-MSE L-1
v. If L-1 is non-MII and H-1 is eligible MII and H-1 price is coming within price band of 20% of Non-MII L-1

अितPरZ योQयता /आवBयक डेटा/Additional Qualification/Data Required

Minimum years (up to 5 years) of experience in related field:3

Geographic Presence in States:Vizag (Andhra Pradesh)

Rate Per Km for Extra Usage in excess of chosen package as per the Vehicle Type selected. In case
of bunch bid buyer must indicate extra KM rate for every Vehicle Type that is bunched::As per SOW

Rate Per Hour (Inclusive of GST) for Extra Usage in excess of chosen package:As per SOW

Scope of Work:1758688683.pdf

Monthly Basis Cab & Taxi Hiring Services - Sedan; 2500 Km X 320 Hours; Local 24*7 (
1 )

तकनीक� �विश�Tयाँ /Technical Specifications

�ववरण/ Specification मूRय/ Values

कोर / Core

Vehicle Type Sedan

Type of car (Please select at least 3
options)

Maruti Suzuki Ciaz , Honda City , Maruti Suzuki Ertiga , Toyota Innova ,
Volkswagen Ameo

Usage Variant 2500 km x 320 hours

Type of Service Local 24*7

Year of Vehicle Model 2025 , 2024 , 2022 , 2023 , 2021

Km Travelled Upto 75,000 Kms

Air Conditioning Requirement A/C

Area of Operation Plains

Fuel Type Any

एडऑन /Addon(s)

अितPरZ �विश�T द&तावेज़ /Additional Specification Documents

3 / 8

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/downloadOmppdfile/
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/resources/upload_nas/SepQ325/bidding/biddoc/bid-8391661/1758688683.pdf


परे�षती/Pरपो;ट\ग अिधकार� /Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

5.सं./S.N
o.

परे�षती/Pरपो;ट\ग
अिधकार� /Consignee
Reporting/Officer

पता/Address
संसाधन9 क� मा ा
/ Number of

Vehicles
Required

अितPरZ आवBयकता
/Additional

Requirement

1 *********** ***********Ghaziabad 1
Duration in Months
for which service is
required : 36

5ेता  :ारा जोड़� गई �बड क� �वशेष शत_/Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions
1. Generic

OPTION CLAUSE: The buyer can increase or decrease the contract quantity or contract duration up to 50
percent at the time of issue of the contract. However, once the contract is issued, contract quantity or
contract duration can only be increased up to 50 percent. Bidders are bound to accept the revised
quantity or duration.

2. Purchase Preference (Centre)

Procurement under this bid is reserved for purchase from Micro and Small Enterprises whose credentials
are validated online through Udyog Aadhaar/URC for that product/service category. If the bidder wants to
avail the reservation benefit, the bidder must be the manufacturer of the offered product in case of bid for
supply of goods. Traders are excluded from the purview of Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small
Enterprises. In respect of bid for Services, the bidder must be the Service provider of the offered Service.
Relevant documentary evidence in this regard shall be uploaded along with the bid in respect of the
offered product or service.

3. Certificates

Bidder's offer is liable to be rejected if they don't upload any of the certificates / documents sought in the
Bid document, ATC and Corrigendum if any.

4. Past Project Experience

Proof for Past Experience and Project Experience clause: For fulfilling the experience criteria any
one of the following documents may be considered as valid proof for meeting the experience criteria:a.
Contract copy along with Invoice(s) with self-certification by the bidder that service/supplies against the
invoices have been executed.b. Execution certificate by client with contract value.c. Any other document
in support of contract execution like Third Party Inspection release note, etc.Proof for Past Experience and
Project Experience clause: For fulfilling the experience criteria any one of the following documents may be
considered as valid proof for meeting the experience criteria:a. Contract copy along with Invoice(s) with
self-certification by the bidder that service/supplies against the invoices have been executed.b. Execution
certificate by client with contract value.c. Any other document in support of contract execution like Third
Party Inspection release note, etc.

5. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

1. Vendor shall comply (sign with stamp) on the attached SOW document. 2. Vehicle service is required in 
Vizag (Andhra Pradesh) location. 

.

4 / 8



6. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer uploaded ATC document Click here to view the file .

7. Buyer Added Bid Specific Scope Of Work(SOW)

Text Clause(s)

1. Vendor shall comply (sign with stamp) on the attached SOW document. 2. Vehicle service is required in 
Vizag (Andhra Pradesh) location. 

8. Buyer Added Bid Specific Scope Of Work(SOW)

File Attachment Click here to view the file .

9. Vehicle Hiring(MoD)

Agents / Agency Commission 
The Seller confirms and declares to the Buyer that the Seller is the original provider of the services
referred to in this contract and has not engaged any individual or firm, whether Indian or foreign
whatsoever, to intercede, facilitate or in any way to recommend to the Government of India or any of its
functionaries, whether officially or unofficially, to the award of the contract to the Seller. The Seller agrees
that if it is established at any time to the satisfaction of the Buyer that the present declaration is in any
way incorrect or if at a later stage it is discovered by the Buyer that the Seller has engaged any such
individual/firm, and paid or intended to pay any amount, gift the Seller will be debarred from entering into
any contract with the Government of India for a minimum period of five years. The Buyer will also have
the right to recover any such amount from any contracts concluded earlier with the Government of India.

10. Vehicle Hiring(MoD)

Accident & Insurance 
1.The Seller shall undertake to produce evidence to the satisfaction of the Buyer that the insurance
company, with which insurance all vehicles being tendered under this contract has been affected, has
received notice(s) that the Government is interested in the policy of insurance.
2.Seller agrees and will be responsible, for any untoward happening like accident / death of drivers during
duties and Seller will not claim any compensation from the Government.
3.The Seller shall indemnify the Government against any claim action or demands relating to any
accident or damage that may occur to any vehicles(s) and driver(s) employed by the Seller under this
contract or to any person involved in such accident.
4.In the case of any accident, the Seller or his / her representative will inform the nearest Police Station.
Court of Inquiry as in case of Army vehicle will be conducted and the decision of the Indian Army in this
regard shall be binding and final.
5.In case of any accident during the performance of the duty, the cost of damage to the vehicle will be
borne by the Seller. No compensation will be given by the Army authorities.

11. Vehicle Hiring(MoD)

RISK & EXPENSE 
Extra expenditure, if any, on account of risk and expense purchase of the service made by the
Government as above, will be deducted out of Seller’s payment of bills due to the Seller or from
Performance Guarantee.

12. Vehicle Hiring(MoD)

Common Terms for All Types of Vehicles Required Under the Contract 
All Vehicles tendered will be registered/approved by the concerned RTO/RTA as commercial transport and
all taxes paid on due date.
1. For operation of the contractual obligations in the protected areas / States, where & when required, all
drivers and other staff employed will be in possession of inner line permit / validated card issued by the
civil administrative authorities.
2. A valid route permit is held for each and every vehicle provided to the Government under this
agreement.
3. ON MILITARY DUTY board will be displayed on the vehicles under the contract only when hired by the

5 / 8

https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2025/Sep/GEM_2025_B_6718988/CLM0010/SOW_Vizag_171a3436-cafe-4888-b61f1758688281487_buy1.dccsbelgad.pdf
https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2025/Sep/GEM_2025_B_6718988/CLM0012/SOW_Vizag_30af4bc2-5eaf-4b75-86e31758688343341_buy1.dccsbelgad.pdf


Buyer.
4. Vehicles will fumigate/disinfect against infectious diseases, if any, as desired by military authorities. All
expenses in this connection will be borne by the Seller.
5. Seller cannot claim to be issued with Petrol/ Diesel/ Fuel/ Oil/ Lubricants, either free or on payment for
his vehicles, from military sources.

13. Vehicle Hiring(MoD)

Demand of Vehicles & Transport Indents 
The civil vehicles required under the contract include those for conveyance of stores, officials, personnel
and civilians of Army, Navy, Air Force, Para Military Forces, Central/State Governments and Nationals of
other countries for whose subsistence Government of India accepts responsibility and who happen to be
or come into the area covered by the contract.
1. Sellers accredited representative will report to the consignee at the designated time and place for
collecting the demand of transport required and the transport will be provided by the seller on the date
and time specified.
2. In case Seller/or accredited representative does not report, the demand of transport dispatched by
post/ through dispatch rider / message on the last known address / mobile number of the Seller /
accredited agents of the Seller by the consignee will be taken as received by the Seller and normal
procedure for hiring of transport at risk and expense of the Seller will be initiated in case of failure on part
of the Seller.
3. Normally 24 hour notice will be given for provision of a vehicle. In cases of urgent military necessity,
the transport may be demanded over the telephone. In such cases covering indents will be submitted by
the consignee / indenting unit.
4. Seller shall have no objection to the increase/decrease of the demand of vehicle placed by the
consignee, provided such changes are made within six hours in advance. However, a demand placed
earlier may be cancelled at the last moment even on arrival of the vehicle for duty at reporting point /
parking area.
5. Transport indented for by the consignee will be supplied at the time and place given in the order issued
by consignee/ authorized representatives. All vehicles will report to nominated reporting place / vehicle
parking area as specified by the consigneeor their authorized representatives. No vehicle driver will be
permitted to leave the vehicle unattended.
6. Seller or accredited agent(s) will initial the Car Diary at the time of commencement of duty and obtain
full signature of officer using the vehicles.
7. Time and Kilometer of duty will commence at the parking area / reporting point as specified by
consignee. No extra Km / time will be given for vehicle to report from garage or return.
8. On completion of duty, signature of the consignee / his / her representative on the Car Diary and other
relevant documents will be obtained.
9. Seller shall undertake to complete the service within the reasonable specified time as required by the
consignee and Seller shall employ such transport as will be necessary to complete the service within the
specified time.

14. Vehicle Hiring(MoD)

Deliveries
Seller will adhere to the time permissible to travel the distance on the specified route as per the
instructions which will include routine halts, halts due to security reasons imposed by the Civil/Army
authorities, convoy timing if any, repairs en-route repair / maintenance timing and so on to ensure the
official(s)/stores reach the destination in time. However, if the vehicle is not able to reach the destination
by the expected time of arrival the driver will get his / her copy of transport indent endorsed from Civil
Police authority and Army TCP stating the reasons for delay.
1. With respect to delivery of vehicle(s) /service(s) from one station to the other, the time taken for the
same shall be in conjunction with the distance travelled on the basis of speed/KM ratio and type of terrain.
In case of any contingencies occurring en-route, like vehicle breaking down, it would be entirely binding
upon the Seller to arrange for a relief vehicle.
2. Seller shall deliver the goods at the destination. In case the Seller is unable to do so due to accident /
breakdown of vehicles or natural calamities, he will lodge a proper report at the nearest Police Station
and also inform the consignee

15. Vehicle Hiring(MoD)

RISK & EXPENSE 
In the event of vehicle(s) arranged from other sources at risk & expense of the Seller in accordance with
the terms of the contract, the amount of excess incidental expenditure, if any, involved in having to meet

6 / 8



the complete demand out of Civil Hired Transport, will be in addition to the amount recoverable from
Seller, for making such arrangement and be charged from Seller.

16. Vehicle Hiring(MoD)

RISK & EXPENSE 
Seller agrees to pay hire charges for the Government transport supplied, if any, to Seller on request in
case of failure of transport services due to any cause(s), at the rates fixed by the Government in
accordance with orders which may be current at the time the transport is hired. Seller clearly understands
that the aforesaid clause does not in any way bind or obliges the Government to provide the Seller with
the services. The decision of the consignee in this matter will be final and binding on Seller.

17. Vehicle Hiring(MoD)

The Risk & Expense Clause will be executed in offline mode as there is no functionality available on GeM.

18. Vehicle Hiring(MoD)

Non- disclosure of Contract Documents
Except with the written consent of the Buyer/ Seller, other party shall not disclose the contract or any
provision, specification or information thereof to any third party. Declaration duly signed on official Letter
Head of the Seller as per format given at Annexure-I.

19. Vehicle Hiring(MoD)

Notices
Any notice required or permitted by the contract shall be written in the English language and may be
delivered personally or may be sent by FAX or registered pre-paid mail / airmail, addressed to the last
known address of the party to whom it is sent.

अ&वीकरण/Disclaimer
The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses
on the bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in
the bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. If any clause(s) is / are incorporated by the Buyer regarding following, the bid and
resultant contracts shall be treated as null and void and such bids may be cancelled by GeM at any stage of
bidding process without any notice:-

1. Definition of Class I and Class II suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum
issued by DPIIT in this regard.

2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions, in contravention to
exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.

3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any
Category item bunched with it.

4. Creating BoQ bid for single item.
5. Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.
6. Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders.
7. Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.
8. Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process. (However, in bids for

attached categories, trials are allowed as per approved procurement policy of the buyer nodal Ministries)
9. Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian Standards without

specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.
10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export

experience.
11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.
12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India Policy.

7 / 8

https://assets-bg.gem.gov.in/resources/upload/shared_doc/list-of-categories-where-trials-are-allowed_1712126171.pdf


13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.
14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the

case may be.
15. Any ATC clause in contravention with GeM GTC Clause 4 (xiii)(h) will be invalid. In case of multiple L1

bidders against a service bid, the buyer shall place the Contract by selection of a bidder amongst the L-1
bidders through a Random Algorithm executed by GeM system.

16. Buyer added ATC Clauses which are in contravention of clauses defined by buyer in system generated bid
template as indicated above in the Bid Details section, EMD Detail, ePBG Detail and MII and MSE Purchase
Preference sections of the bid, unless otherwise allowed by GeM GTC.

17. In a category based bid, adding additional items, through buyer added additional scope of work/ additional
terms and conditions/or any other document. If buyer needs more items along with the main item, the
same must be added through bunching category based items or by bunching custom catalogs or
bunching a BoQ with the main category based item, the same must not be done through ATC or Scope of
Work.

Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of
this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in
the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer
is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to
such representations.

All GeM Sellers / Service Providers are mandated to ensure compliance with all the applicable laws /
acts / rules including but not limited to all Labour Laws such as The Minimum Wages Act, 1948, The
Payment of Wages Act, 1936, The Payment of Bonus Act, 1965, The Equal Remuneration Act, 1976,
The Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 etc. Any non-compliance will be treated as breach of contract

and Buyer may take suitable actions as per GeM Contract.

This Bid is governed by the सामा`य िनयम और शत_/General Terms and Conditions, conditons stipulated in Bid and
Service Level Agreement specific to this Service as provided in the Marketplace. However in case if any condition
specified in सामा`य िनयम और शत_/General Terms and Conditions is contradicted by the conditions stipulated in
Service Level Agreement, then it will over ride the conditions in the General Terms and Conditions.

जेम क� सामा`य शत. के खंड 26 के संदभ% म< भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश के �बडर से खर�द पर 4ितबंध के संबंध म<
भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश का कोई भी �बडर इस िन�वदा म< �बड देने के िलए तभी पा  होगा जब वह �बड देने वाला
सdम 4ािधकार� के पास पंजीकृत हो।�बड म< भाग लेते समय �बडर को इसका अनुपालन करना होगा और कोई भी गलत घोषणा ;कए जाने
व इसका अनुपालन न करने पर अनुबंध को तgकाल समाh करने और कानून के अनुसार आगे क� कानूनी कार%वाई का आधार होगा।/In terms
of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which shares a
land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to undertake
compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action in
accordance with the laws.

---ध`यवाद/Thank You---

8 / 8

https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20250924
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/bidsla/70419974338921

	बिड दस्तावेज़ / Bid Document
	ईएमडी विवरण/EMD Detail
	ईपीबीजी विवरण /ePBG Detail
	एमआईआई अनुपालन/MII Compliance
	एमएसई खरीद वरीयता/MSE Purchase Preference
	अतिरिक्त योग्यता /आवश्यक डेटा/Additional Qualification/Data Required

	Monthly Basis Cab & Taxi Hiring Services - Sedan; 2500 Km X 320 Hours; Local 24*7 ( 1 )
	क्रेता द्वारा जोड़ी गई बिड की विशेष शर्तें/Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions
	अस्वीकरण/Disclaimer
	---धन्यवाद/Thank You---


